

No. 18-14824

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY GETER, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

BALDWIN STATE PRISON, *Defendant*,

DR. IKE AKUNWANNE, *Defendant-Appellee*,

DR. KING, *Defendant-Appellee*.

On Appeal from
the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Case No. 5:16-CV-00444-TES-CHW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,
AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Mark Brnovich

ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Oramel H. Skinner

Solicitor General

Drew C. Ensign

Counsel of Record

Anthony R. Napolitano

Assistant Attorneys General

2005 N. Central Ave., Phx, AZ 85004

(602) 542-5025

acl@azag.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

State of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFF PRESSES A PATH FORECLOSED BY CONGRESS AND THE SUPREME COURT	3
A. Congress Acted With Clarity Through The PLRA	3
B. The Supreme Court In <i>Ross</i> Squarely Limited PLRA Exhaustion Exceptions To Three Distinct Categories	5
C. Lower Courts Have Had No Trouble Maintaining A Consistent Application Of The <i>Ross</i> Categories.....	5
II. COURTS, STATES, AND PRISONERS ALL BENEFIT FROM THE CLARITY PROVIDED BY CONGRESS AND THE SUPREME COURT	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andres v. Marshall
 867 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017)6

Burnett v. Miller
 738 F. App’x 951 (10th Cir. 2018)6

Davis v. Mason
 881 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2018)6

Forde v. Miami Fed. Dep’t of Corrections
 730 F. App’x 794 (11th Cir. 2018)6

Galberth v. Washington
 743 F. App’x 479 (2d Cir. 2018)6

Germain v. Shearin
 653 F. App’x 231 (4th Cir. 2016)6

Geter v. Akunwanne
 2018 WL 3946558, M.D. Ga., (June 15, 2018)8

Geter v. Baldwin State Prison, et al.
 2018 WL 394654, M.D. Ga., (August 16, 2018)2

Hinton v. Martin
 742 F. App’x 14 (5th Cir. 2018)6

Ratliff v. Graves
 2019 WL 326485 (6th Cir. Jan. 24, 2019)6

Ross v. Blake
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) passim

Shumanis v. Lehigh Cty
 675 F. App’x 145 (3d Cir. 2017)6

Whatley v. Smith
 898 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2018)6

Williams v. Correction Officer Priatno
 829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016)6

Woodford v. Ngo
 548 U.S. 81 (2006)4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....1, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 CONG. REC. No. 154, S14611, S14627-29 (Sept. 29, 1995).....3, 4
141 CONG. REC. NO. 194, S18117, S18136 (Dec. 7, 1995)4
Brian J. Ostrom, et. al., *Congress, Courts and Corrections: An Empirical
Perspective on the Prison Litigation Reform Act*
78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1525 (2003).....7, 9
Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003)9
